and sanctions as may be considered necessary from appropriate Authorities and subject to such 
terms and conditions, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
for the increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 24,00,00,000 (Twenty-
Four Crores Only) divided into 2,40,00,000 (Two Crores Forty Lakhs Only) number of equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) number of equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each ranking pari-passu with the existing shares in all respects. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company be substituted as follows: 

“V The Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to do all such things, acts, deeds and matters as may be considered necessary, usual, 
proper or expedient to give effect to the above resolution, including but not limited to

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to certify and make available a true copy of the foregoing resolution to anyone 
including but not limited to any statutory authority, if concerned or deemed interest in the 
matter.” 

ITEM NO. 2: - APPROVAL FOR THE ISSUANCE OF 49,59,500 (FORTY-NINE 
LAKHS, FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND AND FIVE HUNDRED) EQUITY SHARES OF 
RS. 10/- EACH (RUPEES TEN ONLY) AT AN OFFER PRICE OF RS. 124.00/- 
(RUPEES ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR ONLY) ON PREFERENTIAL 
ALLOTMENT BASIS: 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following 
Resolution as a Special Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 23, 42 and 62 (1)(c), 179 (3)(c) and other

[...]

hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 
resolution), the consent and approval of the members of the Company ("Members") be 
and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue, allot and deliver in one or 
more tranches 49,59,500(Forty-Nine Lakhs, Fifty-Nine Thousand And Five 
Hundred) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten 
only), at an issue price of Rs. 124.00/- (One Hundred and Twenty-Four Only) 
(including a premium of Rs. 114.00/- (One Hundred and Twenty-Three Rupees 
and Three Eight Paise Only), aggregating to Rs. 61,49,78,000/- (Rupees Sixty-One 

Crore Forty-Nine Lakhs and Seventy-Eight Thousand Only) (“Subscription 
Money”) on a preferential basis and on such terms and conditions as may be determined 
by the Board in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations or other provisions of law 
as may be prevailing at the time to the following allottees (“Proposed Allottees”) as

[...]

the Company, or to settle any questions, difficulties or doubts that may arise about the above 
resolution, without being required to seek any further clarification, consent or approval of the 
Members.” 

ITEM NO. 3: - APPROVAL FOR THE ISSUANCE OF 24,08,000 (TWENTY-FOUR 
LAKHS EIGHT THOUSAND) FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS (“WARRANTS/ 
CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS”) OF RS. 10/- (RUPEES TEN) EACH ISSUED AT A 
PRICE OF RS. 124/- (RUPEES ONE HUNDRED & TWENTY-FOUR ONLY) INTO 
EQUITY SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL ALLOTMENT BASIS: 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following 
Resolution as a Special Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 23, 42 and 62 (1)(c), Section 42 and other applicable